



RESOLUTION NO. 39888

1 A RESOLUTION relating to human services and homelessness; authorizing
2 Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with the Salvation Army, in the amount
3 of \$455,953, budgeted from the General Fund for the period of January 1,
4 2018, through December 31, 2018, for a projected total of \$655,905, for the
5 purpose of providing stabilization services.

6 WHEREAS, on May 9, 2017, the City Council declared a state of public
7 health emergency in response to the growing concentrations of people living in
8 encampments in Tacoma, and

9 WHEREAS, to address this issue, the City implemented a three-phase
10 approach; Phase 2 of the approach is a temporary sheltering site located at
11 1423 Puyallup Avenue in Tacoma, and

12 WHEREAS, in an effort to provide additional support to individuals at the
13 site, the City contracted with the Salvation Army to give priority access for shelter,
14 diversion services, and housing navigation services, and

15 WHEREAS the Salvation Army shelter offers 20 beds and accommodation
16 for pets, and three meals per day to individuals, and offers additional services,
17 including intake into the Coordinated Entry System, supportive services from other
18 service providers, such as mental health and substance abuse services, diversion
19 and case management, and peer support, and

20 WHEREAS it is in the best interests of the public that this contract be
21 amended to allow for additional and ongoing services for those experiencing
22 homelessness, and

23 WHEREAS the proposed amendment provides for an increase to the
24 existing contract, in the amount of \$455,953, budgeted from the General Fund,
25
26



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

extends the term of the contract for the period of January 1, 2018, through
December 31, 2018, for a projected total of \$655,905; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to enter into an
amendment to the agreement with the Salvation Army, in the amount of \$455,953,
budgeted from the General Fund, for the period of January 1, 2018, through
December 31, 2018, for a projected total of \$655,905, for the purpose of providing
additional stabilization services, said amendment to be substantially in the form of
the document on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Adopted _____

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney